• Mark-to-market

Mark-to-market valuation tracks the current market value of the outstanding financial instruments.

• Stress testing

Stress tests are conducted to attempt to quantify market risk arising from abnormal market movements. Stress tests

measure the changes in values primarily arising from extreme movements in interest/profit rates and foreign exchange

rates based on Macro-economic Variables (‘MEV’) provided by in-house research team.

Interest/profit rate sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the interest/profit sensitivity for the financial assets and financial liabilities held as at reporting date.

Impact on profit after tax is measured using Repricing Gap Simulation methodology based on 100 basis point parallel shifts

in interest/profit rate.

Impact on equity represents the changes in fair value of fixed income instruments held in financial investments at FVOCI

portfolio arising from the shifts in interest/profit rate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

AFFIN BANK BERHAD

378

49 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(ii) Market risk (continued)

Interest/profit rate sensitivity analysis (continued)

2023 2022

 +100
 basis point
 RM million

 -100
 basis point
 RM million

 +100
 basis point
 RM million

 -100
 basis point
 RM million

The Group

Impact on profit after taxation 10.8 (10.8) (5.1) 5.1

Impact on equity (183.0) 183.0 (174.0) 174.0

The Bank

Impact on profit after taxation (1.9) 1.9 (10.1) 10.1

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

The following table sets out the analysis of the exposure to assess the impact of a 1% change in exchange rate to the

profit after taxation.

The Group The Bank

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

+1%

Euro  357 (4) 230 (35)

United States Dollar  (26,076) (15,128) (27,583) (12,209)

Great Britain Pound (162) 25 19 18

Australian Dollar  2,432 (374) 1,960 (221)

New Zealand Dollar  (59) 3 (59) 3

Japanese Yen 12 (3) 3 (3)

Others 168 (1,678) (291) (2,013)

 (23,328) (17,159) (25,721) (14,460)

-1%

Euro  (357) 4 (230) 35

United States Dollar  26,076 15,128 27,583 12,209

Great Britain Pound 162 (25) (19) (18)

Australian Dollar  (2,432) 374 (1,960) 221

New Zealand Dollar  59 (3) 59 (3)

Japanese Yen (12) 3 (3) 3

Others (168) 1,678 291 2,013

 23,328 17,159 25,721 14,460

Foreign exchange risk

The Group and the Bank are exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on

its financial position and cash flows. The risk of fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates is managed via setting of

thresholds on the level of exposure by currency and in aggregate for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are

monitored daily.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2023

Annual Report 2023

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 8

379

4
9

F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E